
 

The Paw 
SY 12-13 Volume 5 
07 September 2012 

“Together we can make a difference.” 

www.stut-esb.eu.dodea.edu

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Arrival Time 
Supervision of students in the drop off zones begins at 0745; please ensure your satudents aren’t 
arriving before that time so that we can help ensure their safety. 
 
Students Need to “Be Here” to Learn 
As Benjamin Franklin said, “Ninety percent of life is just showing up!” DoDEA is emphasizing the 
critical role that regular attendance plays in helping students achieve academically and develop the 
leadership traits of responsibility, determination, and respect for rules that enable them to succeed in 
college, the military, and the work place.  

Missing just five school days can dramatically impair a student’s chance of succeeding academically. 
Parents can help by ensuring they schedule medical and dental appointments outside of school 
hours; refrain from planning vacations when school is in session, and whenever possible, schedule 
permanent change of station moves during school breaks or at the end of the school year. 
 
AVID Family Workshop 
AVID parents and students are invited to attend an exciting evening of celebration with the AVID 
family. This event will take place on Wednesday, September 12, at the Böblingen Elementary Middle 
School cafeteria from 4pm-6pm.The purpose of this gathering is to inform any new parents what 
AVID is all about. The program is also designed to remind our veteran parents of what they should 
be expecting from their AVID children. We are asking that each family bring a covered dish to pass.  
We will provide the beverages and the paper products. 
 
A Sticky Situation 
We’d like to remind our students that all areas of BEMS are considered “gum-free”. This includes 
classrooms, hallways, bathrooms, the cafeteria, the playground and the gym. It’s best to leave the 
gum at home as an afternoon reward for a busy day at school. 
 
GradeSpeed 
GradeSpeed is our on-line grade book program that allows parents to see how their students are 
performing at school. By accessing GradeSpeed on a regular basis you will be able to see the growth 
your student is making at school and avoid any “surprises” when it’s report card time. GradeSpeed is 
available for all students in grades 4 – 8, please follow the directions at the end of this newsletter to 
start to gain access to your child’s grades. 
 

   

Vision:  To inspire curiosity and ambition for life-long learning in a supportive environment for all students. 
Mission: Provide an exemplary education that inspires and prepares all DoDEA students for success in a dynamic, global 
environment. 
Goal #1 All students will demonstrate a proficiency in writing strategies in the English Language Arts. 
Goal #2 All students will demonstrate a proficiency in communication in Mathematics. 



Upcoming Events 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PTA News 
Lego Clubs 
Thank you to the over 80 students who came out to our information session on September 5. The Kindergarten-
4th grade Lego Club is over capacity, and there is a waiting list. The 5-8th grade Lego Robotics Club is ongoing 
and will accept students at any time. If you were unable to make the informational meeting but would like to 
sign up or get more information, please contact us bulldogpta@gmail.com. We look forward to a successful 
year!  
 

BooHoo Breakfast 
We had a fantastic turnout for our first day of Kindergarten BooHoo Breakfast.  Thank you to everyone who 
donated items or volunteered time for this special event!  
 

PTA Halloween Costume Fundraiser 
Find terrific costumes for your kids and help your BEMS PTA at the same time!  Easy ordering online and the 
costumes come directly to your APO address.  See flyer for more information.  Be sure to enter the code when 
ordering so that our school can benefit.  (Shipping price may vary due to USPS shipping to APO addresses).   
 

PTA Meeting 
 Please join your BEMS PTA for a meeting on Tuesday, September 11 at 2:45 in the school cafeteria.  It's a 
great opportunity to meet BEMS PTA board members and other involved parents.  Don't miss this chance to 
learn more about the exciting enrichment programs BEMS PTA will be bring to our children during the 2012-
13 school year.   
 

 

12 September AVID Family Workshop - 1600 

14 September Half Day for Students – 11:00 Dismissal 

5 October Professional Development Day – No School for Students 

8 October Columbus Day – No School for Students 

1 November End First Quarter 

2 November Record Keeping Day – No School for Students 

5 November Begin Second Quarter 

12 November Veteran’s Day – No School for Students 

15 November Conference Day – ES only, normal day for MS students 

16 November Conference Day – No School for Students 

22 & 23 November Thanksgiving Recess 

7 December Professional Development Day – No School for Students 

24 December Begin Winter Break 

7 January Instruction Resumes from Winter Break 

21 January Martin Luther King Holiday – No School for Students 

24 January End of Second Quarter 

25 January Record Keeping Day – No School for Students 
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Ms. Hitchcock 
K-4  Counselor 

 
Ms. Supik 

5-6 Counselor 
 

Mrs. Kukes 
7-8 Counselor 

 
 

 

• Self-referral (a note in the 
counselor’s mailbox or through the 
teacher) 

• Teacher Referral 
• Parent Request 
• Appointment initiated by the 

counselor 

 

Counselors’ 
Corner 

How Does a Student See 
the Counselor? 

What Does A School 
Counselor Do? 

• Provides individual and group 
counseling for students. 

• Conducts classroom guidance 
lessons with all classes. 

• Aids teachers and parents in helping 
students. 

• Provides referral information about 
community resources and other 
mental health professionals.  

• Provides information on dealing 
with deployments and other military 
issues. 

• Interprets test scores for parents 
and teachers. 

Dear Parents, 
We are looking forward to an exciting 
year here at BEMS. If you would like to 
talk with one of us about your child(ren) 
or have questions about the counseling 
program please e-mail or call one of us. 
We would be glad to set up an 
appointment to talk with you.  

Why do Parents contact the 
Counselor? 

• Concerns about your child 
• Discuss special needs of your child 
• A recent move or an upcoming move 
• Receive information about parenting 
• Preventing potential student crises 
• Information about dealing with 

deployments 



 

Hi!  
I am Mary Supik.  This is my 6th year at 
BEMS.  Previously I have been the middle 
school counselor but now I am trying 
something new.  This year I will be the 5th 
and 6th grade counselor.  Every two weeks 
I will be in 5th grade health teaching 
guidance lessons.  In addition to that I will 
be teaching Study Skills on the 6th grade 
wheel and AVID 6. 
I am looking forward to working with both 
you and your student! 
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Who is the K-4th Grade 
Counselor? 
 

 Hi! I am Helen Hitchcock, the counselor 
for grades K through 4 here at BEMS. This 
is my 3rd year at BEMS. I am originally from 
South Carolina. I have 13 years experience 
as a school counselor; including 
elementary, middle, and high school 
counseling. I conduct classroom guidance 
with all class grades K-4 every two weeks. 
I look forward to working with you and 
your children.  

 
School counseling is at 
the heart of education today. School 
success is increased through 
counseling as children develop 
positive attitude towards self, gain 
life-planning knowledge, and 
develop responsible social skills. 

Our Contact 
Information 

Ms. Hitchcock 
helen.hitchcock@eu.dodea.edu 
 
Ms. Supik 
mary.supik@eu.dodea.edu 
 
Ms. Kukes 
jennifer.kukes@eu.dodea.edu 
 
 
Phone 
DSN 431-2715 
Civ: 07031-152715 
 

Hello!  I am Mrs. Jennifer 
Kukes, the 7th and 8th grade 
counselor at BEMS.  This is my 
1st year at BEMS.  I am moving 
from Guam and I am originally 
from Florida.  I have 10+ years 
as a middle school teacher and 
this is my second year as a 
school counselor. 

 

Who is the 7th/8th Grade 
Counselor? 

Who is the 5th/6th Grade 
Counselor? 
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Employee Email Title

Attendance boebems.attendance@eu.dodea.edu Attendance

Albamonte, Susan susan.albamonte@eu.dodea.edu Library

Aloi, Amy amy.aloi@eu.dodea.edu Kindergarten Aide

Bacskai, Claudia claudia.bacskai@eu.dodea.edu Elementary LI Aide

Bass, Janice Janice.bass@eu.dodea.edu MS LI

Bauer-Borkowski, Kendell kendell.bauer-borkow@eu.dodea.edu 5th Grade

Bennett, Karen karen.bennett@eu.dodea.edu Speech Pathologist

Bose, Dan dan.bose@eu.dodea.edu Elementary PE

Brashier, Rebecca rebecca.brashier@eu.dodea.edu MS Music

Bremer, Rudolph rudolph.bremer@eu.dodea.edu Elementary Host Nation

Cafeteria Staff Phone number: 07031-15-2463 Aafes

Casciaro, Elizabeth elizabeth.casciaro@eu.dodea.edu Drama/Reading

Chalkley, Ulrike ulrike.chalkley@eu.dodea.edu MS German

Coty, Jasmine jasmin.coty@eu.dodea.edu ASACS Counselor

Edgar, Tom thomas.edgar@eu.dodea.edu Computer Lab

Erickson, Holly Holly.erickson@eu.dodea.edu Kindergarten

Fey, Diana diana.fey@eu.dodea.edu 5th Grade

Forster, Ann ann.forster@eu.dodea.edu MS Math

Freeman, Rose rose.freeman@eu.dodea.edu MS LI Aid

Gale, Shawn shawn.gale@eu.dodea.edu ELA/Heatlh

Garcia, Israel israel.garcia@eu.dodea.edu Spanish/ESL

Greenberg, Debby debby.greenberg@eu.dodea.edu Elementary Spanish

Harper, Helene helene.harper@eu.dodea.edu GE/Creative Thinking

Harrison, Martin martin.harrison@eu.dodea.edu Science/Algebra

Hazelton, Nina nina.hazelton@eu.dodea.edu Kindergarten Aide

Hitchcock, Helen helen.hitchcock@eu.dodea.edu K-4 Grade Counselor

Hollenbaugh, Holly holly.hollenbaugh@eu.dodea.edu School Clerk

Howlett, Amanda amanda.howlett@eu.dodea.edu Library Aid

Jackson, John john.jackson@eu.dodea.edu MS Science

Jager, Mary mary.jager@eu.dodea.edu Elementary Art

Janner, Suzette suzette.janner@eu.dodea.edu Psychologist

Johnson, Holly holly.johnson@eu.dodea.edu 3rd/4th Grade

Jonsson, Susan susan.jonsson@eu.dodea.edu 2nd Grade

Kelly, Chris chris.kelly@eu.dodea.edu Social Studies/PE

Kennedy, Julie julie.kennedy@eu.dodea.edu 3rd Grade

Kerr, Bonnie bonnie.kerr@eu.dodea.edu School Nurse

Kinney, Lizbeth lizbeth.kinney@eu.dodea.edu 5th Grade

Krunich, Valerie valerie.krunich@eu.dodea.edu Read 180/Academic Support

Kukes, Jennifer jennifer.kukes@eu.dodea.edu 7th/8th Grade Counselor

L'esperance, Dan daniel.lesperance@eu.dodea.edu 2nd Grade

L'esperance, Jeni jeni.lesperance@eu.dodea.edu Kindergarten

Llyod, James james.llyod@eu.dodea.edu MS Art/Yearbook

Lofgren, Stephanie stephanie.lofgren@eu.dodea.edu MS Social Studies

Marrufo, Rossy rossy.marrufo@eu.dodea.edu 4th Grade

McDermitt, Krista krista.mcdermitt@eu.dodea.edu 4th Grade

Mertens, Trudy trudy.mertens@eu.dodea.edu PE
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Moore, Dale principal.boeblingenEMS@eu.dodea.edu Principal

Moore, Ron ron.moore@eu.dodea.edu 5th Grade

Morrow, Heather heather.morrow@eu.dodea.edu MS Math

Morrow, Kathy kathryn.morrow@eu.dodea.edu 3rd Grade

Nelson, Stephanie stephanie.nelson@eu.dodea.edu MS Language Arts

Ortwein, Sara sara.ortwein@eu.dodea.edu 1st Grade

Parker, Kathleen kathleen.parker@eu.dodea.edu Social Studies 

Perez-Distel, Mily mily.perez-distel@eu.dodea.edu ISSP

Plonka, Cheryl cheryl.plonka@eu.dodea.edu 1st Grade

Poe, Barbra barbra.poe@eu.dodea.edu 1st Grade

Richardson, Victoria victoria.richardson@eu.dodea.edu ISSP

Rosengren, Leslie leslie.rosengren@eu.dodea.edu 1st Grade

Senna, Teresa teresa.senna@eu.dodea.edu Kindergarten

Sipes, Karen karen.sipes@eu.dodea.edu 2nd Grade

Supik, Mary mary.supik@eu.dodea.edu 5th/6th Grade Counselor

Swickard, Joanne BoeblingenEMS.Registrar@eu.dodea.edu Registrar

Thomas, Kathy kathy.j.thomas@eu.dodea.edu 4th Grade

Thomson, Thomas asstprincipalBoebligenEMS@eu.dodea.edu Assistant Principal

Thornburg, Ed ed.thornburg@eu.dodea.edu MS PTS

Vigue, Duane duane.vigue@eu.dodea.edu Elementary Music

Vigue, Terry terry.vigue@eu.dodea.edu Kindergarten Aide

Weaver, Sharon sharon.weaver@eu.dodea.edu MS Science

Williams, Linda linda.williams@eu.dodea.edu 3rd Grade

Wright, Sammi sammi.wright@eu.dodea.edu MS Language Arts
Updated September 5, 2012
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For Children 3-5 Years Old 
Do You Have Concerns About Your Child’s Development? 

 
 
 
 
      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

If your child is 3-5 years old and Boeblingen Elementary is your home school,  
contact the Front Office for a referral: 

07031-15-2715 or DSN 431-2715 
 



Did you know? 

Collecting  

brought in over $2,400 
for our school last year. 

 

That’s a lot of money for just clipping Box Tops! 

The BEMS PTA pours that money back into our 
school through various supplies and programs.  

To make things more interesting, the BEMS PTA is sponsoring a friendly 
competition between classes. The class that collects the most Box Tops in 
each grade (for each of four collections) will earn a small prize for their 
class. After the last collection, we will tally all the Box Tops and the class 
with the most Box Tops in elementary and the most in middle school will 
receive an additional treat. 

Our first collection date this school year is 
Wednesday, October 24th. 

 

So, start clipping! 
 

go online to www.btfe.com/products for a complete list of participating box tops products 



Friday Popcorn Sales 
Start September 7th! 

Every students favorite snack/ 
fundraiser  is back.  Starting Sept 7th  
the PTA will deliver bags of popcorn to 
classes most Friday mornings. 
Popcorn is 50₵ per bag.  Books of 
coupons ($5 for 12 bags) will be sold 
on Fridays in elementary classrooms 
and in middle school lunch period. All 
funds raised are used for the PTA 
programs. Help fund our school 
projects, kernel by kernel. 

Volunteers 
Needed!!!!! 

If you’re able to spend a few 
Friday mornings popping and 

delivering popcorn, come join us. 
We will be popping Sept 7,21, & 
28. Oct  12, 19, & 26. Nov 9 &30 

and Dec 14 in 2012. 
 Contact  Tanya Kerr at 

kerr.family@yahoo.com or call 
015140522526.  

Popcorn was popped by PTA  
Volunteers  this weekend. 

Can Kindergarten parents volunteer 
Sept  21st , 1st G Sept 28, Etc? 

mailto:kerr.family@yahho.com�
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FUN1151



 

 
SEPTEMBER – DECEMBER 2012 PROGRAMS 

FIT EDGE! 
Kid’s on The Run 5K Challenge:
Ages: 9-10  $30, Ages 11-18  No charge  (Time: 3:00 pm-4:30 pm)  Meet at Panzer Fitness Ctr. 

 Wednesdays-Sep. 12, 19, 26 & Oct. 3, 10 & 17 

CYSM  #918301-09 (9-10 years)  #928301-10 (11-18 years) 
 
Description: The program will offer a practical guide to running and a six week training plan 
aimed at completing a 5K. Training sessions will cover a variety of topics such as proper running 
techniques, injury prevention, core exercise, basic nutrition plus race day etiquette. 
(
 
Registration Deadline: Sep. 26) 

Tennis Lessons for Beginners :
Ages: 11-18 Cost: No charge   (Time: 4:00 pm-5:30 pm)  ( Max Participation: 8 )      

 Tuesdays & Thursdays-Sep. 11, 13, 18 & 20 ( CYMS-928301-09) 

Location: Panzer Tennis Courts 
Description: To qualify as a beginner, the player is new to the game and learning to play tennis.  
 

Art EDGE! 
Crochet Basics:
Ages 11-18    Cost: No Charge ( Time: 3:30 pm-5:00 pm) 

 Fridays-Nov. 30, Dec. 7, 14 & 21 – Patch Arts & Crafts (CYMS-918201-11) 

This class is designed to teach youth basic crochet and how to chain stitch plus examine a 
variety of hooks and available yarns. 
 
Pajama Pants!:
Ages 11-18  Cost: No Charge   (Time: 3:30 pm-5:00 pm) 

  Tuesdays-Nov. 6, 13, 20 & 27 – Patch Multi-Crafts (CYMS-928202-11) 

Description: Participants will learn how to make fun, creative and exciting pajama pants. 
 
Holiday Art!:
Ages 9-10  Cost: $30  (Time: 3:30 pm-5:00 pm) 

  Wednesdays-Nov. 28, Dec. 5, 12, & 19 Patch Multi-Crafts  (CYMS-918201-12) 

Description:  Youth will work on a variety of projects such as Holiday Wreaths, Clogs, Cinnamon 
Ornaments & Gingerbread Cookies. 
(Registration Deadline: Nov. 1) 

 
REGISTRATION DETAILS:  All participants must be pre-registered with CYS services and have 
updated emergency contact details prior to the start of each program date.   To sign-up, please 
visit Parent Central Services, Patch Barracks, Bldg. 2347 or call DSN: 430-8214/CIV: 0711-680-
7480/7488.  
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